on the repairs he identified that needed to be complete, the

estimate of construction time is 120 days. (Id. at 6.) Defendant

also identified an expert on its loss of business revenue, Dwain

Begitschke. (Doc. 22.) Mr. Begitschke opines that Defendant

"suffered a loss of revenue in the sum and amount of Three Hundred

Twenty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars

($326,688.00) from July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 because

of physical damage caused by Hurricane Matthew." (Id. at 2.)

Plaintiff offers a competing loss of business revenue expert, J.

Kyle Aldridge, who opines that for the dates October 6-9, 2016,

Defendant suffered $13,138.00 in lost net income.

[...]

based on the Appraisal Award are not excluded.

13

C. Plaintiff^s Motion to Exclude Testimony and Report of

Dwain Beqitschke

In his expert report, Dwain Begitschke offers an opinion that

^^Dia Suri, LLC suffered a loss of revenue in the sum and amount of

Three Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Eight

Dollars ($326,688.00) from July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017

because of physical damage caused by Hurricane Matthew." (Doc. 22

at 2.) Plaintiff first argues that Begitschke is not qualified to

opine on ^'loss of business income" because he is a tax accountant

with no experience in forensic accounting and/or determining ^^loss